US-China trade war could cause a bear market, stress test shows

By Jeff Cox
CNBC, 10 Sept 2018

President Donald Trump's continued push to level the global playing field when it
comes to trade has done little to disturb the relentless bull market in stocks. But
nothing lasts forever, and at some points investors will have to react if the tensions
continue to escalate.

Running a series of different scenarios in the U.S.-China conflict, experts at FactSet
have come up with a worst-case trade war scenario, one in which most major
economies would take a hit and the U.S., along with a few others, would see a bear
market emerge.

"In the case of the escalating trade tensions between the U.S. and China, while
financial markets still appear to be discounting the global impact of a trade war, our
analysis shows that if/when the market does react, the effects will be widespread,"
lan Hissey, vice president in FactSet's portfolio analytics group, said in a report.

Hissey modeled three scenarios: a base case where the dispute continues along its
current path and tensions and tariffs gradually escalate; an optimistic result where
the U.S. and China reach broad agreements on the future but the newly imposed
tariffs remain, and a "conservative" case that involves "rapidly deteriorating” relations
and a more profound impact.

In determining impact, Hissey used the market's Brexit reaction, following the 2016
vote that allowed the UK to leave the European Union, as a template.

He came up with results that showed stocks globally dropping between 8 percent
and 17 percent, with markets in the U.S., Canada and Israel faring worst and Japan
being the only overall winner. Hissey did not provide a time frame for how long the
market move would take.

Trade war stress test for stocks

Click to edit Optimistic Base case Conservative

All countries -8.34 -12.11 -16.97
5 Best

Japan 4.44 6.61 7.46
Switzerland -2.46 -2.27 -5.23
Denmark -3.21 -2.73 -6.27
Portugal -3.49 -3 -6.12
Netherlands -3.68 -3.29 -7.04
5 Worst

Hong Kong -9.28 -15.7 -21.93



Click to edit
UK

u.s.
Canada

Israel

Optimistic
-9.57
-10.83
-10.97
-13.44

Source: FactSet

Base case
-12.84
-16.45
-15.25
-19.05

Conservative
-19.45
-21.88
-21.94
-27.01

In the event of the trade war continuing, investors fleeing from stocks would be
looking for safe havens like bonds.

That also results in disparate returns, according to the analysis, with Japan again
being the big winner but other countries emerging seeing impacts both positive and
negative. The results in the bond market are considerably better than in stocks.

Trade war stress test for bonds

Click to edit
All countries
5 Best
Japan
Bulgaria
Estonia
Ireland
Leichtenstein
5 Worst
Saudi Arabia
Oman

UAE

Peru

Malaysia

Optimistic
3.59

10.76
9.16
8.83
8.35
7.91

-2.67
-3.26
-3.89
-4.36
4.9

Source: FactSet

Base case

5.31

16.01
14.39
14.33
15.03
12.47

-7.81
-9.96
-15.57
-21.57
-6.07

Conservative

6.86

21.47
17.17
17.13
16.91
14.72

-11.06
-13.6
-24.76
-30.58
-7.79

Broadly speaking, winners and losers are based on how closely they are tied with
the U.S. on exchange rates. Those with a close relationship tend to lose, while those
not tethered to the dollar are generally winners.

"The economic intuition seems simple," Hissey wrote. "Tariffs hurt the economies of
both trading parties by creating inefficiencies and lowering future economic growth.
This would have a negative impact on equity market valuations. In turn, sudden
dramatic falls in equity valuations likely create a flight to quality assets."



The latest round in the tariffs is expected to take place soon, with the U.S. enacting
duties on $200 billion worth of items and the Chinese retaliating. The U.S. trade
deficit with China expanded by $36.8 billion in July and is now at $222.6 billion year
to date, according to the Census Bureau.



