US-China trade war could cause a bear market, stress test shows

By Jeff Cox CNBC, 10 Sept 2018

President Donald Trump's continued push to level the global playing field when it comes to trade has done little to disturb the relentless bull market in stocks. But nothing lasts forever, and at some points investors will have to react if the tensions continue to escalate.

Running a series of different scenarios in the U.S.-China conflict, experts at FactSet have come up with a worst-case trade war scenario, one in which most major economies would take a hit and the U.S., along with a few others, would see a bear market emerge.

"In the case of the escalating trade tensions between the U.S. and China, while financial markets still appear to be discounting the global impact of a trade war, our analysis shows that if/when the market does react, the effects will be widespread," lan Hissey, vice president in FactSet's portfolio analytics group, said in a report.

Hissey modeled three scenarios: a base case where the dispute continues along its current path and tensions and tariffs gradually escalate; an optimistic result where the U.S. and China reach broad agreements on the future but the newly imposed tariffs remain, and a "conservative" case that involves "rapidly deteriorating" relations and a more profound impact.

In determining impact, Hissey used the market's Brexit reaction, following the 2016 vote that allowed the UK to leave the European Union, as a template.

He came up with results that showed stocks globally dropping between 8 percent and 17 percent, with markets in the U.S., Canada and Israel faring worst and Japan being the only overall winner. Hissey did not provide a time frame for how long the market move would take.

Trade war stress test for stocks

Click to edit	Optimistic	Base case	Conservative
All countries	-8.34	-12.11	-16.97
5 Best			
Japan	4.44	6.61	7.46
Switzerland	-2.46	-2.27	-5.23
Denmark	-3.21	-2.73	-6.27
Portugal	-3.49	-3	-6.12
Netherlands	-3.68	-3.29	-7.04
5 Worst			
Hong Kong	-9.28	-15.7	-21.93

Click to edit	Optimistic	Base case	Conservative
UK	-9.57	-12.84	-19.45
U.S.	-10.83	-16.45	-21.88
Canada	-10.97	-15.25	-21.94
Israel	-13.44	-19.05	-27.01

Source: FactSet

In the event of the trade war continuing, investors fleeing from stocks would be looking for safe havens like bonds.

That also results in disparate returns, according to the analysis, with Japan again being the big winner but other countries emerging seeing impacts both positive and negative. The results in the bond market are considerably better than in stocks.

Trade war stress test for bonds

Click to edit	Optimistic	Base case	Conservative
All countries	3.59	5.31	6.86
5 Best			
Japan	10.76	16.01	21.47
Bulgaria	9.16	14.39	17.17
Estonia	8.83	14.33	17.13
Ireland	8.35	15.03	16.91
Leichtenstein	7.91	12.47	14.72
5 Worst			
Saudi Arabia	-2.67	-7.81	-11.06
Oman	-3.26	-9.96	-13.6
UAE	-3.89	-15.57	-24.76
Peru	-4.36	-21.57	-30.58
Malaysia	-4.9	-6.07	-7.79

Source: FactSet

Broadly speaking, winners and losers are based on how closely they are tied with the U.S. on exchange rates. Those with a close relationship tend to lose, while those not tethered to the dollar are generally winners.

"The economic intuition seems simple," Hissey wrote. "Tariffs hurt the economies of both trading parties by creating inefficiencies and lowering future economic growth. This would have a negative impact on equity market valuations. In turn, sudden dramatic falls in equity valuations likely create a flight to quality assets."

The latest round in the tariffs is expected to take place soon, with the U.S. enacting duties on \$200 billion worth of items and the Chinese retaliating. The U.S. trade deficit with China expanded by \$36.8 billion in July and is now at \$222.6 billion year to date, according to the Census Bureau.